



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RSA 124/2024**

MANOJ KUMAR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Jai Wadhwa & Mr. Ronak
Karanpuria, Advocates.

versus

OM NARAYAN MEHROTRA @ OMI MEHROTRA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **23.07.2024**

CM APPL. 41009/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

RSA 124/2024 & CM APPL. 41008/2024

3. The present regular second appeal has been filed under Section 100, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC'), on behalf of appellant/petitioner seeking following prayers:

“a) Allow this Second appeal and set aside the impugned order dated 22.04.2024 passed by Court Of Sh. Mohammad Ehtesham, District Judge-03, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Court, Delhi In RCA No. 72 of 2019 and uphold the decree dated 08.04.2019 passed by Learned Trial Court.”

4. On the appellant taking steps, let notice be issued to the respondent through all permissible modes, including electronically, for the next date of



hearing.

5. In the meantime, let Trial Court Record and the First Appellate Court Record in digitized form be requisitioned positively a week prior to the next date of hearing.

6. Re-notify on 10.09.2024.

7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 23, 2024/at

Click here to check corrigendum, if any