



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RSA 124/2024**

MANOJ KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: **Mr. Jai Wadhwa and Mr. Ronak
Karanpuria, Advocates.**

versus

OM NARAYAN MEHROTRA @ OMI MEHROTRA

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

18.09.2025

CM APPL. 57179/2025 (exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 56887/2025

By way of the present application filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the appellant/applicant seeks stay of proceedings before the learned trial court.

Another similar application bearing CM APPL. No.41008/2024 is already pending.

Despite that however, the court has heard Mr. Jai Wadhwa, learned counsel appearing for the appellant, at length.



However, the court is not inclined to grant any interim relief *at this stage*. Accordingly, CM APPL.56887/2025 is dismissed.

CM APPL.No.41008/2024 will be considered subsequently.

RSA 124/2024

Re-notify on 20th January 2026, the date already fixed in the matter.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2025

SS